OP \$190.00 3358073

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM414241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent		01/31/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WABASH VALLEY MANUFACTURING INC.
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Corporation: INDIANA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3358072	URBANSCAPE
Registration Number:	2416885	
Registration Number:	2415151	SPYDER
Registration Number:	2315266	W WABASH VALLEY
Registration Number:	2238269	WABASH VALLEY
Registration Number:	1426591	WABASH VALLEY MFG., INC.
Registration Number:	3310004	INSTRUMENTS TO SHAPE PUBLIC SPACE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: evoorheis@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Emily S. Voorheis **Address Line 1:** 800 East Canal Street

Address Line 2: Gateway Plaza

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily S. Voorheis
SIGNATURE:	/Emily S. Voorheis/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005978 FRAME: 0215

900393207

DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2017			
otal Attachments: 3				
source=Trademark Release#page1.tif				
source=Trademark Release#page2.tif				
source=Trademark Release#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005978 FRAME: 0216

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** ("<u>Notice of Release</u>"), effective as of January 31, 2017, is made by **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, as Agent (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below)).

WHEREAS, WABASH VALLEY MANUFACTURING INC., an Indiana corporation with an address of 11515 Vanstory Drive, Suite 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 ("Grantor"), made that certain Grant of Security Interest, dated as of December 16, 2011, in favor of Agent, which was recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2011 at Reel 4684, Frame 0835, and made that certain Grant of Security Interest, dated as of December 16, 2011, in favor of Agent, which was recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2011 at Reel 4684, Frame 0820, and Grantor and Agent entered into that certain Amendment to Grant of Security Interest, dated September 15, 2014, which was recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 17, 2014 at Reel 005364, Frame 0334 (each such Grant of Security Interest, as modified by such Amendment to Grant of Security Interest (as applicable) and as otherwise amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in all of its trademark registrations and applications, including, without limitation, each trademark listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release the Trademark Security Agreement and the security interests and liens on the Trademarks granted to Agent pursuant thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. For valuable consideration, Agent hereby terminates, discharges and releases the Trademark Security Agreement and any and all mortgages, liens and security interests in the Trademarks granted to Agent pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, in each case without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, and any right, title or interest of Agent in such Trademarks pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. Agent authorizes this Notice of Release to be recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally; signature page(s) follow.]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Notice of Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: John M. Olsen

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Registration No. or Application No., as applicable	Mark
3,358,072	URBANSCAPE
2,416,885	Spider Design
2,415,151	SPYDER
2,315,266	W WABASH VALLEY
2,238,269	WABASH VALLEY
1,426,591	WABASH VALLEY MFG., INC.
3,310,004	INSTRUMENTS TO SHAPE PUBLIC SPACE

86434361.2

RECORDED: 01/31/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005978 FRAME: 0219